

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS LOCAL 18

Respondent

and

CASE 08-CD-135243

NERONE & SONS, INC.

Charging Party

and

LABORERS' LOCAL 310 a/w INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF NORTH AMERICA, AFL-CIO

Party-In-Interest

and

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS LOCAL 18

Respondent

and

CASE 08-CD-143412

R.G. SMITH COMPANY, INC.

Charging Party

and

LABORERS' LOCAL 310 a/w INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF NORTH AMERICA, AFL-CIO

Party-In-Interest

and

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS LOCAL 18

Respondent

and

CASE 08-CD-147696

KMU TRUCKING & EXCAVATING, INC.

and

SCHIRMER CONSTRUCTION CO.

and

PLATFORM CEMENT, INC.

and

21st CENTURY CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, INC.

and

INDEPENDENCE EXCAVATING, INC.

Charging Parties

and

LABORERS' LOCAL 310 a/w INTERNATIONAL
UNION OF NORTH AMERICA, AFL-CIO

Party-In-Interest

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S
EXCEPTIONS TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. **Introduction**.....5

II. **The Judge Did Not Err in Finding that Local 18’s Work Preservation Defense Lacks Merit and Must be Rejected as a Matter of Board Precedent**.....6

III. **The Judge Did Not Err in Finding that Local 18 Violated Section 8(b)(4)(D) of the Act by its Continued Maintenance of Grievances Against the Charging Party Employers**.....7

IV. **The Judge Did Not Err in Finding that the Instant Section 10(k)Decisions “for all practical purposes” Determined the Disposition of the Instant Matter**.....8

V. **The Judge Did Not Err in Finding that Local 18 Sought to Contest the Underlying Board Awards**.....9

VI. **The Judge Did Not Err in Denying Local 18’s Motion to Reopen the Record**.....10

VII. **The Judge Did Not Err in Denying Local 18’s Motion to Reopen the Record**.....10

VIII. **The Judge Did Not Err in Granting the Motion in Limine**.....11

IX. **Conclusion**.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Allis-Chalmers Corp.</u> , 286 NLRB 219, 219 fn. 1 (1987)	11
<u>Chicago Carpenters (Prate Installations, Inc.)</u> , 341 NLRB 543 (2004).....	8
<u>County Waste Ulster</u> , 354 NLRB 392 (2009), reaffd. 355 NLRB 413 (2010)	11
<u>Fitel/Lucent Technologies, Inc.</u> , 326 NLRB 46, 46 fn. 1 (1998)	10, 11
<u>ILWU (Bellingham Division)</u> , 291 NLRB 89 (1988)	7
<u>ILWU Local 6 (Golden Grain Macaroni Co.)</u> , 289 NLRB 1 (1998)	12
<u>Int'n Union of Operating Engineers, Local 18 (Nerone and Sons) (Nerone)</u> 363 NLRB No. 19 (2015).....	5-6, 9
<u>ITT v. Local 134, IBEW</u> , 419 U.S. 428 (1975)	8
<u>Kerry, Inc.</u> , 358 NLRB No. 113, pg. 981 (2012).....	11
<u>Laborers Local 894 (Donley's, Inc.) (Donley's I)</u> , 360 NLRB No. 20 (2014)	5
<u>Laborers' Int'n Union of North America Local 310 (Donley's III)</u> , 361 NLRB No. 37 (2014)	5, 6, 9, 12
<u>Local 7, ILWU (Bellingham Division)</u> , 291 NLRB 89 (1988).....	7
<u>Operating Engineers Local 18 (Donley's, Inc.) (Donley's II)</u> , 360 NLRB No. 113 (2014)	5, 6
<u>Operating Engineers Local 18 (Donley's, Inc.) (Donley's IV)</u> 363 NLRB No. 184 (2016).....	5-8, 10
<u>Planned Building Services, Inc.</u> , 347 NLRB 670, n 4 (2006).....	10
<u>Stage Employees IATSE Local 29, (Shepard Exposition Services)</u> , 337 NLRB 721 (2002).....	8
